(3)

/

2011



(3)

2006

2011 - 1432

2011

- 1647 . .

(970/972) 2 298 2700 :
(970/972) 2 298 2710 :
1800300300 :
diwan@pcbs.gov.ps :

http://www.pcbs.gov.ps :



Palestine

N
Lebanon

Tabari;a\ /,‘(

-]
Nazareth

5
~SLods & Al Bireh
Er Ramle .

orth Gaza

Deir Al Balah
Khan Yunis

Beersheba

Source: Palestinian Central Bureau,0f Statigtics







(3)
(PNA)
2011  (CFG)
.(SDC)

(CFG)












(3)

2011






)
(0)
()
()
()






25
29

29
29
29
31
31
31
31
33

35

35
35
36
39
40
43
44
44
45
46
49

1.1.3
2.13
3.13
413
5.1.3

1.2.3
2.2.3
3.2.3
4.2.3

1.2
2.2
3.2
4.2
5.2
6.2
7.2

1.3

2.3



49
49
49
50
51
53

1.3.3
2.3.3
3.3.3

3.3



55

56

56

57
58
59

59
59

60

60
61

61

62

62
63

64

1997
2011-2007

2011-2007

2007
2010
2007

2010-1999
2010

2010

2010
2010-1999

2010
2010
( 15)
2010-2005
2010

2010/2009-2009/2008

2010/2009-2009/2008

110
111

112

113

114
115

116



65

65

66

66

67
67
67
68

68

68
68

69
69
69
70
70
70

71
71

2010/2009-2005/2004

( 15)
2010
( 15)
2010-2007
2009
2010
2009-2004
2010
2010/2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010 2009

2010/2009-2005/2004

1000

2009-2004

2008-2004

2010-2009

2010

117

118

119

:20

21
122
:23
24

:25

:26
27

:28
29
:30
31
132
:33

134
:35



72

72

73

74

75

76

2010

2009

2010

2010

2009-2005

2010

:36

137

:38

:39

140

41






35
36

36

39

40

43
44

45
45
46
46
50

2009

2011-2007 1997

2010/2009

2010/2009

2010

2010
2009

2010

15)

15)

2010-1999

2008-2004

2010-2005

2010

2010/

110
111
112






37

41
47

2007

2007

15)
2010






85,332 168,973 2011
%33.6
1,484 2010
260
4,496 2010
1.0 163 3 2009
2010 %643.2 (
%13.7
50 144 2010/2009
2010  ? 246
.2010/2009 8,147
2010
641 2010
208.3
33
35
11,257 2009
152.6 2008-2005 2009
2008-2006 2009
1442 2009

15)

83,641

561

1000

.2007

%10.9

.2010

8.4






35

2010

:2010/2009-1999/1998

25



2007
(2007/12/1-11/30)
2010/6/26 -2010/6/01
/01 /09/30
— 2009/10/1 )

1995

318
:2011 2010
:1997
1967
2007
2007
:2010
.2010
:2010
2010/10/1
12

7,563

1967

2010/10

.(2010/09/30

26



() :
(50) ( ) (50)
(3)

27



28



32.19

1967-1948
1967

()]

15

()

1892
1948

(42)

29

1.2

35.1

2.2

3.2



. 1948

636
1918
1948/12/1
1967
1948
1967

30



1995

®

.30-17 16-8
1995 1952 642
.%70.3 % 69.6
%4.4 2010 2 246
4
) 35
(
.2007 -1904

1,984 1904

3,349 1922

4,827 11931

8,090 1945

20,688 1961

22,000 1966

15,177 1967

30,000 1981

33,949 ®1997

50,912 ©2007

53,834 2010

1948
15,177 1967
.1981

31

4.2

5.2

6.2

7.2

30,000



32



.(nttp:/Awww.nazweb.jeeran.com/cities/westbank/tulkarm.htm)
.(http:/mww.mtulkarm.com/modules.php?name=Content&pa=showpage&pid=2)
.(nttp://ar.wikipedia.org/wiki/%D8%B7%D9%88%D9%84%D9%83%D8%B1%D9%85)
- .2007 .2007
11997 - .2000

) - - 2008

33

o M W N R



34



%6.5

%27.4
687 2011

2011-2007 1997 :
Figure 1: Estimated Population in Tulkarm Governorate at Mid-Year, 1997, 2007-2011

2011 168,973
83,641 85,332
.1997
2007
.2007

1

1.3

1.13

%32.7
%33.6

2

180,000 - 156,566 — 162,668 165,791 168,973
160,000 -
4 140,000 127,341
j 120,000 -
2 100,000 -
% 80,000 -
3 60,000 -
& 40,000
20,000 -
0 : : : :
1997 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Year il
1,484 2010
20.9 26.7
260 2010
35 70 20 5
103 90 24-20
46 44 29-25
39-35 25 24 34-30
26 46 6
115

35



2010-1999

Figure 2: Registered Marriages and Divorces in Shariah and Church Courts in

Tulkarm Governorate, 1999-2010

2

O Registered Marriages sl #1530 2 8e

B Registered Divorces iaudl @3l cile 4

1,800 -
1600 | . 1,5_48 1,5_40 1,5_52 1484
1,200 - 1,078 4026 ’

3 1,000 -
2 800 -
2 600 -
E 400 211 | 218] 1245 | 201 | | 225 [ 301 ] | 204] |260
- I REREE

0 5N

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Year 4iudl
( 2,195 2,301) 4,496 2010
561 %6.9
273 288 %9.4
2.1.3
3 2009
1000 1.0 163
27 2008
7
2008-2004 :3
Figure 3: Distribution of Primary Health Care Clinics and Centers in Tulkarm
Governorate by Supervising Authority, 2004-2008
O Governmental <558~ B Non- Governmental o« e
OUNRWA &l Als

301 25 25 25 25 27
= 25 A
1 0
3 15 -
E 8
3 10 - 6 6 6 7

5 2 2 2 2 2

0

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
Year L)

36



210,000

200,000

190,000

180,000

150,000 160,000

2007 1
Map 1: Population in Tulkarm Governorate by Locality, 2007

N

< 1,000
1,000 - 3,999

45000 - 9:999 @Nazlat 'Isa An Nazla al Wusta

L]
[ ]

10,000 - 14,999 ®, o osh Shargiya  An Nazlerfoh Sharaiya

L]

>= 15,000 An Nazla al Gharbiya

® 7cita

‘Illar

® Deir al Ghusun
® Al Jarushiya

° Al Masqufa

. Bal'a

oS5k
.;ﬂkarm o Nur Shams Camp Tulkarm

® iaba

Tulkarm Camp ®
'Anabta

Al Hafasa ® ® Kafr al Labad

® Khirbet Jubara
Saffarin * () Beit Lid

® Ar Ras

® Kafr Sur

¢ ® ®
Kafr Jammal Kaft Zibad

Qalqifigla

0
Source: Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2009

150,000 160,000

210,000

200,000

190,000

180,000



38



Figure 4: Percentage Distribution of Population(15 Years and Above) in Tulkarm
Governorate by Labor Force Status, 2005-2010

%13.7

2010-2005

15

.2010

%69.1

%4.7

%13.6

%16.4

%86.3

%13.7

(

15)

%43.2

4

3.1.3

Percentage il

O In Labor Force il s 5éll Jala

@ Outside Labor Force ikl ¢ @l 7 &

56.6

2005

2006

2007

Year 4l

62.1

2008

60.2

2009

56.8

2010

39



2010 ( 15) ‘5

Figure 5: Percentage Distribution of Population (15 Years and Above) in Tulkarm

Governorate by Labor Force Components, 2010

Ay
33 gane Alac Unemployment
Underemployment %13.7
%4.7

Al Alae
Full Employment
%81.6

2010 2009 %10.9 %19.5
2010 2009 %18.3 %19.4

40

4.1.3



a2l aanlly pSleb albdlxo 0\ (LiSL Aiuw 15) SLOW uid] 194l 12 aboy >
.2010 (adbolall SeaJl ULS ;0 9 Yzl >
Map 2: Percentage Distribution of Population (15 Years and Above) in Tulkarm Governorate
and West Bank by Sex and Labor Force Components, 2010.
{
83 - Male
Sl - Female
West Bank
g
B
a
N .
W 4} c NIEES 2011 s sukradall slas W 555,00l 5kl Hoaoll =
024 8 12 Source: Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011




42



131 144 2010/2009
7 ) 6 ( 56
50 1,917 (
731
46,663
1,981 21,002 23,262 23,401
1,869 21,126 418
30.2 26.0 267
24.9
2010 15)
910.5 %10.2
%9.0 %11.4 (
%4.6 915.1 %6.4
%7.7 %1.8
2010/2009 6

5.1.3

75)

2010/2009

15)

Figure 6: Number of Schools in Tulkarm Governorate by Stage and Supervising

Authority, 2009/2010

Number of Schools (i) dlas)

80 -
70 -
60 -
50 -
40 -
30 -
20 -
10 -

0 Basic dblul @ Secondary 4 5
75
56
6 7
0 0
‘ [
GovernmentiaSa UNRWAS Private i<la

Supervising Authority 4ésdall igall

43



2010/2009

7

Figure 7: Number of Students in Schools in Tulkarm Governorate by Stage and
Supervising Authority, 2009/2010

O Government e sSa B UNRWA s O Private 4ala
4 50,000 -
;‘1 40,000 - 35,045
(2]
$ 30,000 -
2
% 20,000 -
(o]
g i 7,083
-g 10,000 3,850 o
z 0 — 0 0
Basic 4wl Secondary 4 55
Scholastic Stage 4l all il all
2.3
1.2.3
2 836 2010 % 246
%9.4 %34.0
.2010/2009
8,147
6,711 %8.9
891 %82.4
%6.7 545 %10.9
.2010/2009

44



2010/2009 :8

Figure 8: Number of Agricultural Holdings in Tulkarm Governorate by Type of

Holding, 2009/2010

4 8000
i 7.000 - 6,711
.; 6,000 1
2 5000
% 4,000 -
I 3,000 |
[}
§ 2000~ 891
E 1,000 - 545
= 0. | ‘ L
Plant 4sls Animal 48 s Mixed 4hlisa
Type of Holding 3 tall ¢ &
%2.4 702
%3.3 16,776
2,828
%1.3
.2010/10/01
2.2.3
2010 %080.4
0%82.7 2010 %019.6
2010 9

Figure 9: Percentage Distribution of Households by type of housing Unit in Tulkarm

Governorate, 2010

90
80 -
70
60 -
50 -
40 -
30 -
20 -
10

Percentage 4wl

80.4

19.6

Villa/ House )2 /3L Apartment 43

Type of Housing Unit ¢S« g o

45



3.2.3

641 2010
38.8 169.5 208.3
621 2009
35.5 154.3 189.7
.2009 %3.2 2010
2010 10
Figure 10: Issued Building Licenses in Tulkarm Governorate by Quarter, 2010
9 200 - 192
3 159
i 150 135
o
g
S 100 -
s
3 50 -
£
=]
4
0 i
Quarter | Js¥' &1 Quarter Il S8 &1 Quarter [ & &, Quarter IV &l A @)
Quarter &
2010 11
Figure 11: Issued Building Licenses in Tulkarm Governorate by Area & Quarter, 2010
O Areas Existing 236 cilabia B New Areas s Cilalus
58.5

(2]
o
|

B e il
In Thousand Square Meter
- N w B (&)}
o o o o o
Il Il Il Il Il

o
|

Quarter | ds¥ & Quarter | S8 1! Quarter Il &8 &0 Quarter [V &l J0 &0

Quarter &Y

46



210,000

200,000

190,000

180,000

150,000

2007

Map 3: Occupied Housing Units in/Tulkarm Governorate
by Locality,2007

N

<500

500 - 999
1,000 - 1,499
1,500 - 1,999
>= 2,000

Source: Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2009

150,000

Tulkarm

160,000

3

1 Nazlat 'Isa An Nazla al Wusta
=]
Baqa ash Shargiya ~ An Naz)aash Shargiya
=

An Nazla al Gharbiya

Wzeita Seidal

I:I 'Attil
D'Illar

I:I Deir al Ghusun
B Al Jarushiya

DAl Masqufa

D Bal'a
o 15k

|:INur Shams Camp Tulkarm

¥ ktaba

Tulkarm Camp

|:| 'Anabta

Al Hafasa™ B Kafr al Labad

5 Khirbet Jubara

=
Kafr Jammal

0

Saffarin =

B Ar Ras

5 Kafr Sur

. ALl
Qalgqiliya

Kafr Zibad

Scale 1:140,000

0

160,000

210,000

200,000

190,000

180,000



48



22 2010
3
24
5
20
2010
99.1 2009
%77.8
%3.1 %5.7 (
965.0 823
%62.7
925.2 (
2010
782
952 527

844

6
8
4
12
2010
31
11,257
) %13.4
)
%65.7
6,076
3,225 10,931
5,661
460

49

14,156
3,311
3,642

4.2.3

23

3.3

133

%6.4

2.3.3



2009 12

Figure 12: Number of Licensed Road Vehicles in Tulkarm Governorate by Type of
Vehicle, 2009

10,000 -
9,000 - 8,753
8,000 -
7,000 -
_ 6,000 4
2'-1 5,000 -
S 4,000
£ 3000
< 2,000 - 1513
1,000 - 643 348
0 ‘ ‘ [ | ‘ | —
Private Cars 4ala < s Al @l oy cilials Taxis (i) sal AV Ll i
Trucks and Commercial Other Vehicles
Cars
Type of Vehicle &4l ¢ 55
3.3.3
152.6 2008-2005 2009
.2009
%44.6 68.1
%28.0 42.6
.9%0.2 244.5
8.4 2008-2006 2009
55 .2009
%65.5
%19.0 1.6
.%0.4 33.1
.2009 144.2

50



:2007

:2007

2007 -

.2009

.2010

.2011/2/10

-2010

.(2010-2005)

.2010

.2010/2009-2005/2004

.(2008-2004)

2010

.2011
.2009
.2008

.2010

.2010 2011

.2010

2011

.2010

.2011

2010 2011

2011

.2010

.2011
.2011

2011

.2009

- .2008-2004
2011

51

.2007

.2009/12/31

.2009

.10

A1

12

13
14

15

.16

A7
.18



52



Tables

53



54



2011-2007 <1997 11

Table 1: Estimated Population in the Palestinian Territory at Mid-Year by Governorate,
1997, 2007-2011

Year
Governorate
2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 1997
.';::fjg:‘;a" 4,168,858 4,048,403 3935249 3825512 3,719,189 2,783,084
West Bank 2,580,167 2,513,283  2,448.433  2,385180 2,323,469 1,787,562
Jenin 281,156 274,001 267,027 260,216 253,558 192,743
Tubas 56,642 54,765 52,950 51,192 49,489 34,755
Tulkarm 168,973 165,791 162,668 159,594 156,566 127,341
Nablus 348,023 340,117 332,389 324,816 317,391 248,102
Qalgiliya 100,012 97,447 94,947 92,506 90,120 68,361
Salfit 64,614 63,148 61,714 60,309 58,932 46,077
A & Ramallah 310,218 301,296 292,629 284,195 275,981 202,759
AQ; rf‘vjaermho 46,718 45433 44,183 42,964 41,776 31,089
Jerusalem 389,208 382,041 375,167 368,394 361,743 320,809
Bethlehem 194,005 188,880 183,804 178,853 174,022 130,361
Hebron 620,418 600,364 580,955 562,141 543,891 385,165
Gaza Strip 1588,691 1,535,120 1,486,816 1,440,332 1,395,720 995,522
North Gaza 300,434 297,269 286,246 275,687 265,504 178,605
Gaza 551,832 534,558 519,027 504,047 489,642 357,768
Deir Al-Balah 230,689 222,866 215,808 209,014 202,493 144,015
Khan Yunis 301,138 291,737 283,286 275,134 267,294 195,475
Rafah 195,508 188,690 182,449 176,450 170,697 119,659

55




2011-2007

2

Table 2: Estimated Population in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank at Mid Year by Sex,

2007-2011
Year Tulkarm West Bank
o
Females Males Females Males
2007 77,500 79,066 156,566 1,143,989 1,179,480 2,323,469 2007
2008 78,999 80,595 159,594 1,174,299 1,210,881 2,385,180 2008
2009 80,521 82,147 162,668 1,205,369 1243,064 2,448,433 2009
2010 82,067 83,724 165,791 1,237,225 1,276,058 2,513,283 2010
2011 83,641 85,332 168,973 1,269,933 1,310,234 2,580,167 2011
2007 :3

Table 3: Palestinian Population in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank at End Year by
Refugee Status, 2007

Governorate /Region

Refugee Status

Total
Not Stated Not-Refugee Refugee
Tulkarm 156,745 1,604 102,536 52,605
West Bank 2,279,969 55,351 1,600,551 624,067
Note: Includes population counted during the period of 2007/12/16-1

1-16/12/2007 and does not

estimates according to post enumeration survey.

include uncounted population

56




2010 4
Table 4: Population in Tulkarm Governorate at Mid Year by Locality, 2010

Locality Population
Akkaba 267
Qaffin 8,801
Nazlat 'Isa 2,449
An Nazla ash Shargiya 1,589
Baga ash Sharqgiya 4,304
An Nazla al Wusta 357
An Nazla al Gharbiya 983
Zeita 2,993
Seida 3,074
"lar 6,496
'Attil 9,484
Deir al Ghusun 8,649
Al Jarushiya 978
Al Masqufa 273
Bal'a 6,930
Iktaba 2,797
Nur Shams Camp 6,799
Tulkarm Camp 11,167
Tulkarm 53,834
Anabta 7,691
Kafr al Labad 4,275
Kafa 424
Al Haffasi 165
Ramin 1,895
Far'un 3,253
Shufa 2,302
Khirbet Jubara 307
Saffarin 798
Beit Lid 5,241
Ar Ras 567
Kafr Sur 1,172
Kur 275
Kafr Zibad 1,130
Kafr Jammal 2,544
Kafr 'Abbush 1,528
Tulkarm Governorate 165,791

57




2007 5
Table 5: Number of Occupied Housing Units in Tulkarm Governorate by Locality, 2007

Locality
Number of Housing Units
Akkaba 40
Qaffin 1,575
Nazlat isa 437
An nazla ash sharqiya 275
Baga ash shargiya 756
An nazla al wusta 73
An nazla al gharbiya 155
Zeita 556
Seida 564
‘lar 1,133
Attil 1,707
Deir al ghusun 1,566
Al jarushiya 182
Al masqufa 47
Bal'a 1,193
iktaba 459
Nur shams camp 1,207
Tulkarm camp 1,947
Tulkarm 9,799
Anabta 1,429
Kafr al labad 688
kafa 74
Al haffasi 27
Ramin 350
Farun 628
Shufa 397
Khirbet jubara 63
Saffarin 135
Beit lid 940
Arras 95
Kafr sur 220
Kur 54
Kafr zibad 206
Kafr jammal 452
Kafr abbush 279
Tulkarm Governorate 29,708

58




2010-1999

6

Table 6: Registered Marriages in Shariah & Church Courts in Tulkarm Governorate, 1999-2010

Years

Registered Marriages

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

1,231
1,078
1,026

718
1,204
1,164
1,351
1,280
1,548
1,540
1,552
1,484

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
*2010

* Preliminary Data

2010

7
Table 7: Median Age at First Marriage in Tulkarm Governorate by Sex, 2010

Governorate

Females

Males

Tulkarm

20.9

26.7

Preliminary Data

2010
Table 8: Registered Marriages in Shariah & Church Courts in Tulkarm Governorate by Previous

Marital Status of Groom, Bride, 2010

Previous Marital Status of
Groom and Region

Previous Marital Status of Bride

Never

Widowed Divorced Married Total
Total 9 144 1331 1484
Never Married 4 64 1123 1191
Married 1 37 51 89
Divorced 3 36 142 181
Widowed 1 7 15 23

Preliminary Data

59




2010

9

Table 9: Registered Marriages in Shariah & Church Courts in Tulkarm Governorate by Age of

Groom and Bride, 2010

Age of Bride saxnall
Age of Groom gl. t I
+40 39-35 34-30 29-25 24-20 | 20 ota
Total 27 20 44 187 643 563 1484
20-24 0 1 3 11 155 216 386 24-20
25-29 0 0 5 75 318 222 620 29-25
30-34 0 1 3 49 138 79 270 34-30
35-39 1 3 9 26 22 8 69 39-35
40+ 26 15 24 24 9 0 98 +40
Preliminary Data
2010-1999 10

Table 10: Registered Divorces in Shariah Courts in Tulkarm Governorate, 1999-2010

Years

Registered Divorces

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

223
196
177
146
211
218
245
221
225
301
294
260

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
*2010

* Preliminary Data

60




2010

11

Table 11: Registered Divorces in Shariah Courts in Tulkarm Governorate by Age of
Divorcees, 2010

Age of Divorce Age of Divorcee — &T J;:I“
+40 39-35 34-30 29-25 24-20 20 o 8
Total 26 6 24 44 90 70 260
Less than 20 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 20 e i
20-24 0 0 0 3 11 21 35 24-20
25-29 0 1 3 15 51 33 103 29-25
30-34 0 0 3 11 22 10 46 34-30
35-39 1 3 5 11 4 1 25 39-35
40+ 25 2 13 4 2 0 46 +40

Preliminary Data

2010

112

Table 12: Registered Divorces in Shariah Courts in Tulkarm Governorate by Duration of

Marriage, 2010

Duration of Marriage

Number of Divorces

Total
Less than One Year

1
2
3
4
5

6-7
8-9
10-14

15-19
20+

260

1

15
54
17
17
10

6
10

4
12

3
12

—_

A W N

7-6
9-8
14-10
19-15
+20

Preliminary Data

61




2010-2005 ( 15) 13

Table 13: Percentage Distribution of Population (15 years and over) in Tulkarm Governorate by
Sex and Labor Force Status, 2005-2010

Labor Force Status Year
and Sex 2010 | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 | 2006 | 2005
Both Sexes
In Labor Force 43.2 39.8 37.9 447 44 .4 43.4
Outside Labor Force 56.8 60.2 62.1 55.3 55.6 56.6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
Full Employment 81.6 75.5 70.3 55.1 69.9 74.5
Underemployment 4.7 27 7.4 244 8.2 3.6
Unemployment 13.7 21.8 22.3 20.5 21.9 21.9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
Males
In Labor Force 69.1 64.2 62.6 72.6 70.7 70.0
Outside Labor Force 30.9 35.8 374 27.4 29.3 30.0
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
Full Employment 81.1 78.3 715 52.8 68.3 74.5
Underemployment 5.3 3.1 8.5 27.9 101 3.9
Unemployment 13.6 18.6 20.0 19.3 21.6 21.6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
Females
In Labor Force 16.4 14.9 12.7 16.0 18.4 16.8
Outside Labor Force 83.6 85.1 87.3 84.0 81.6 83.2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
Full Employment 84.1 63.5 63.9 66.3 76.1 74.7
Underemployment 2.2 0.5 1.9 7.9 1.0 2.2
Unemployment 13.7 36.0 34.2 25.8 22.9 23.1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
2010 14
Table 14: Number of Births and Deaths in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank
by Sex, 2010
Governorate /Region Deaths Births /
Females Males Total Females Males Total
Tulkarm 273 288 561 2,195 2,301 4,496
West Bank 2,753 3,208 5,961 31,511 33,620 65,131

62




Stage and Supervising Authority, 2008/2009- 2009/2010

2010/2009-2009/2008
Table 15: Number of Schools and Kindergartens in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank by

15

Schools
Region and Scholastic Year Kindergartens
Total Secondary Basic

Tulkarm Governorate

2008/2009 2009/2008
Total 142 57 85 51

Government 129 57 72 -

UNRWA 6 - 6 -

Private 7 - 7 51

2009/2010 2010/2009
Total 144 56 88 50

Government 131 56 75 -

UNRWA 6 - 6 -

Private 7 - 7 50

West Bank

2008/2009 2009/2008
Total 1,848 714 1,134 671

Government 1,485 640 845 2

UNRWA 94 - 94 -

Private 269 74 195 669

2009/2010 2010/2009
Total 1,917 736 1,181 731

Government 1,534 656 878 2

UNRWA 97 - 97 -

Private 286 80 206 729

63




2010/2009-2009/2008

116

Table 16: Number of Students in Schools and Kindergartens in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank by Supervising Authority, Sex and

Stage, 2008/2009-2009/2010

Students
Region and Scholastic Kindergartens
Year Total Secondary Basic
Females Males Total Females Males Total Females Males Total Females Males Total
Tulkarm
2008/2009 2009/2008
Government 21,716 21,574 43,290 3,689 3,316 7,005 18,027 18,258 36,285 - - -
UNRWA 1,909 2,040 3,949 - - - 1,909 2,040 3,949 - - -
Private 256 404 660 - - - 256 404 660 2,141 2,370 4,511
Total 23,881 24,018 47,899 3,689 3,316 7,005 20,192 20,702 40,894 2,141 2,370 4,511
2009/2010 2010/2009
Government 21,126 21,002 42,128 3,813 3,270 7,083 17,313 17,732 35,045 - - -
UNRWA 1,869 1,981 3,850 - - - 1,869 1,981 3,850 - - -
Private 267 418 685 - - - 267 418 685 2,209 2,387 4,596
Total 23,262 23,401 46,663 3,813 3,270 7,083 19,449 20,131 39,580 2,209 2,387 4,596
West Bank
2008/2009 2009/2008
Government 269,624 260,922 530,546 44,072 35,850 79,922 225,552 225,072 450,624 58 57 115
UNRWA 32,437 24,137 56,574 - - - 32,437 24137 56,574 - - -
Private 28,856 41,081 69,937 2,294 2,993 5,287 26,562 38,088 64,650 25,227 26,668 51,895
Total 330,917 326,140 657,057 46,366 38,843 85,209 284,551 287,297 571,848 25,285 26,725 52,010
2009/2010 2010/2009
Government 270,606 260,917 531,523 46536 36,894 83,430 224,070 224,023 448,093 63 56 119
UNRWA 32,029 23,444 55473 - - - 32,029 23,444 55473 - - -
Private 30,647 42,922 73,569 2469 3063 5,532 28,178 39,859 68,037 27,515 29,094 56,609
Total 333,282 327,283 660,565 49,005 39,957 88,962 284,277 287,326 571,603 27,578 29,150 56,728

64




2010/2009-2005/2004
Table 17: Average Number of Students Per Class in Tulkarm Governorate by Stage and
Supervising Authority, 2004/2005-2009/2010

17

Supervising Authority /
Stage and Scholastic Year Grand Average
Private UNRWA Government
Kindergartens
2004/2005 241 - - 241 2005/2004
2005/2006 24.6 - - 24.6 2006/2005
2006/2007 249 - - 249 2007/2006
2007/2008 245 - - 245 2008/2007
2008/2009 25.6 - - 25.6 2009/2008
2009/2010 26.0 - - 26.0 2010/2009
Basic
2004/2005 18.1 38.3 33.6 33.4 2005/2004
2005/2006 17.8 373 33.0 329 2006/2005
2006/2007 224 37.6 32.6 327 2007/2006
2007/2008 20.9 37.6 31.8 32.0 2008/2007
2008/2009 16.1 36.9 31.0 31.0 2009/2008
2009/2010 16.3 35.0 30.2 30.2 2010/2009
Secondary
2004/2005 9.0 - 26.8 26.6 2005/2004
2005/2006 11.0 - 26.1 26.0 2006/2005
2006/2007 - - 26.4 26.4 2007/2006
2007/2008 - - 26.5 26.5 2008/2007
2008/2009 - - 24.9 24.9 2009/2008
2009/2010 - - 24.9 24.9 2010/2009
2010/2009-2005/2004 18

Table18: Average Number of Students Per Teacher in Tulkarm Governorate by Supervising
Authority, 2004/2005- 2009/2010

Supervising Authority
Scholastic Year /
Kindergartens Private\Schools UNRWA Government
2004/2005 30.9 14.9 31.8 27.7 2005/2004
2005/2006 31.8 11.1 26.0 26.4 2006/2005
2006/2007 254 17.2 26.3 24.0 2007/2006
2007/2008 26.1 15.7 271 25.0 2008/2007
2008/2009 28.3 12.7 26.8 24.7 2009/2008
2009/2010 12.6 26.0 24.2 2010/2009

65




( 15) 19
2010

Table 19: Percentage Distribution of Palestinian Population (15 Years and Above) in Tulkarm
Governorate and the West Bank by Educational Attainment, Sex, 2010

Tulkarm Governorate West Bank
Educational Attainment
Females Males SBe())(?s Females Males SBe())(?s

llliterate 7.7 1.8 4.6 8.3 2.2 5.2
Can Read and Write 7.4 4.6 5.9 7.6 6.1 6.8
Elementary 12.6 16.8 14.8 15.5 18.2 16.8
Preparatory 33.9 39.8 37.0 35.1 39.6 37.4
Secondary 231 21.3 22.2 19.5 19.0 19.3
Associate Diploma 6.3 4.3 5.3 4.6 4.3 4.5
Bachelor and Above 9.0 11.4 10.2 9.4 10.6 10.0
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100

( 15) 20

2010-2007 «

Table 20: Literacy Rates of Palestinian Population (15 Years and Above) in Tulkarm Governorate
and the West Bank by Age Groups, Sex, 2007-2010

Age Grg:;)s and Tulkarm Governorate West Bank

2010 | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 | 2010 | 2009 | 2008 | 2007
Both Sexes
Total 954 953 948 948 948 944 939 937
15-19 99.9 993 990 998 995 994 994  99.2 19-15
20-24 995 989 991 994 993 992 989  99.0 24-20
25-34 99.6 994 991 995 993 992 990 989 34-25
35-44 989 995 988 993 981 980 977  97.7 44-35
45+ 827 823 801 786 803 790 769  76.4 +45
Males
Total 982 984 977 979 978 974 974  97.2
15-19 99.9 987 983 998 994 993 993  99.2 19-15
20-24 100.0 991 987 991 992 991 992  99.1 24-20
25-34 996 991 988 997 993 992 992  99.0 34-25
35-44 99.0 995 993 991 991 992 992  99.1 44-35
45+ 934 961 940 925 924 912 893  90.3 +45
Females
Total 923 922 919 917 917 913  90.6  90.1
15-19 100.0 1000 99.8 999 996 995 995  99.2 19-15
20-24 989 987 996  99.8 994 994 987 989 24-20
25-34 99.6  99.8 994 993 994 991 989 987 34-25
35-44 989 994 984 995 971 968 961  96.2 44-35
45+ 729 699 665 646 686 673 653  63.4 +45

66




2009 21
Table 21: Number of Mosques in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank, 2009
Governorate/Region /
Number
Tulkarm 133
West Bank 1,680

2010

122

Table 22: Number of Cultural Institutions In Operation in Tulkarm Governorate and the West

Bank, 2010

Cultural Institutions In Operation

Tulkarm Governorate West Bank
Cultural Centers 19 350
Theaters 1 14
Museums - 6
Public Libraries 9 52
Publishing and Distribution Institutions - 8
Radio and Television Stations 3 45
Total 32 475
2009-2004 1000 23
Table 23: Beds Per 1000 Inhabitant and Number of Hospitals in Tulkarm Governorate, 2004-2009
Year 1000
Hospitals Beds per 1000 inhabitant
2004 4 1.1 2004
2005 3 0.9 2005
2006 3 1.1 2006
2007 3 1.0 2007
2008 3 0.9 2008
2009 3 1.0 2009

67




2009-2004

Table 24: Governmental and Non-Governmental Hospital Activities in Tulkarm Governorate by
Activity, 2004-2009

24

Year
Item

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004
Governmental Hospitals 1 1 1 1 1 1
Non-Governmental Hospitals 2 2 2 2 2 3
Grand Total of Discharges 13,437 17,416 16,201 16,611 17,283 17,687
Grand Total of Beds 456 57.4 52.7 453 63.9 53.4
Occupancy Rate
Mean of Duration (day) 14 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.8 ()

2008-2004

25

Table 25: Distribution of Primary Health Care Clinics and Centers in Tulkarm Governorate by
Supervising Authority, 2004-2008

Supervising Authority Number of Clinics and Centers
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004
Governmental 27 25 25 25 25
Non- Governmental 7 6 6 6 8
UNRWA 2 2 2 2 2

2010

:26

Table 26: Number of Agricultural Holdings in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank by Type

of Holding, 2010

Type of Holding 3jkall g g
Governorate/ Region /
Total
Mixed Animal Plant
Tulkarm 891 545 6,711 8,147
West Bank 14,494 10,964 65,570 91,028
127
2010/2009

Table 27: Total Area, Cultivated Land Area and Percent of Cultivated Land Area in Tulkarm
Governorate and the West Bank, 2009/2010

Area: km?

2.8 sl

Governorate/ Region

Percent of Cultivated Land Area

Cultivated Land

from Total Area Area Total Area
Tulkarm 34.0 83.6 246
West Bank 15.7 885 5,655

68



2010 :28
Table 28: Number of Livestock in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank by Type, 2010

Governorate/ Region /
Goats Sheep Cows
Tulkarm 2,828 16,776 702
West Bank 215,774 503,431 28,666
2010 « 29

Table 29: Percentage Distribution of Households by Type of Housing Unit in Tulkarm Governorate
and the West Bank, 2010

Type of Housing Units and Region Perc(:z)r)ltage (%)
West Bank
Villa/House 57.0 /
Apartment 49
Other "
Total 190
Tulkarm
Villa/House 80.4 /
Apartment 196
Other )
Total 199

2010 :30

Table 30: Percentage Distribution of Households by Tenure of Housing Unit in Tulkarm
Governorate and the West Bank, 2010

Tenure of Housing Unit Tulkarm Governorate West Bank
Owned 82.7 81.8
Rented 9.2 10.3
Other* 8.1 7.9 *
Total 100 100
* Other includes From Work and Without Payment and other *

69



2010

31

Table 31: Percentage Distribution of Households in Tulkarm Governorate by Number of Rooms in

the Housing Unit, 2010

Number of Rooms in the

()

Housing Unit Percentage (%)
1 3.0 1
2 21.0 2
3 455 3
4 22.7 4
5+ 7.8 +5
Total 100
Average Number of Rooms 31
2010 « 32
Table 32: Percentage Distribution of Households in Tulkarm Governorate by Housing
Density, 2010
Housing Density (%)
Percentage (%)
Less Than 1 16.5 1
1.00-1.99 39.6 1.99-1.00
2.00-2.99 29.4 2.99-2.00
3.00+ 14.5 +3.00
Total 100
Average Housing Density 1.7

2010-2009

:33

Table 33: Poverty Rates According to Actual Monthly Consumption Patterns of Individuals in
Tulkarm Governorate and West Bank, 2009-2010

Governorate/ 2010 2009 /
Region

Tulkarem 4.3 0.6 2.1 10.9 8.5 0.9 3.2 19.5

West Bank 8.8 1.4 4.1 18.3 9.1 1.4 4.2 194

70




2010 <2009 *

34

Table 34: Building Licenses Issued* in Tulkarm Governorate, 2009, 2010

Lic(:zense)d Area (1000 m?) Number of Issued Licenses
Period +
reas | Areas additions | Buildings Parts Buildings Buildings
2009 2009
Total 355 1543 189.7 14 91 109 57 350 621
Quarter | 9.6 32.0 41.6 2 21 22 14 76 135
Quarter Il 10.0 43.5 53.4 6 22 31 17 94 170
Quarter Il 7.8 39.3 47.0 3 21 27 14 83 148
Quarter IV 8.1 39.5 47.7 3 27 29 12 97 168
2010 2010
Total 388 169.5 208.3 18 92 106 76 349 641
Quarter | 11.2 36.4 47.6 2 25 29 12 87 155
Quarter Il 8.8 58.5 67.3 7 22 32 25 106 192
Quarter Il 10.9 34.9 45.8 4 26 22 17 66 135
Quarter IV 7.9 39.7 47.6 5 19 23 22 90 159
*Excluding boundary walls licenses *
2010 35

Table 35: Number of Localities in Tulkarm Governorate by Doer, Periodicity and Mean of Solid

Waste Collection, 2010

ftem Number of Localities

Doer of Solid Waste Collection

Local Authority 22
Special Private Contractor 6
Other 2
UNRWA 2
No Solid Waste Collection Service 3
Periodicity of Solid Waste Collection

Daily 8
Once a Week 0
More Than Once a Week 24
Once every Two Weeks or More 0
Mean of Solid Waste Collection

Special Waste Vehicle 23
Tractor 4
Other 5

71




2010

36
Table 36: Number of Localities in Tulkarm Governorate by Wastewater Disposal Method, 2010

Disposal Method

Number of Localities

Sewage Network

Cesspit

Open Sewage Network

Open Channels Without Network
Other

Not Stated

5
34
0
0
1
0

-In some localities there are more than one wastewater

disposal method.

2010

37
Table 37: Distribution of Localities in Tulkarm Governorate by the Main Water Source of the
Network and the Main Source of Electricity, 2010

The Source

Number of Localities

Main Water Source of the Network
West Bank Water Department
Israeli Source (Mekorot)

Well or Spring

Another Local Authority

Other

No Water Network

Total

Main Electricity Source
Israeli Electricity Company
Private Generator

Another Local Authority

Other

No Electricity Network

Total

20

12

35

31

35

72




2009

38

Table 38: Number of Licensed Road Vehicles by Type of Vehicle and Newly Registered Vehicles

in Tulkarm Governorate and The West Bank, 2009

New Registered Licensed
Type of Vehicle
Tulkarm West Tulkarm West

Governorate Bank Governorate Bank
Total 823 15,350 11,257 123,621
Private Cars 516 10,417 8,753 91,132
Taxis 207 2,341 643 8,947 )
Motorcycles and Moped 19 101 5 156
Buses (Public/ Private) 12 221 253 2,134 ( )
Trailers and Semi-Trailers 3 104 23 268
Agricultural Tractors 2 27 23 334
Road Tractors 4 51 16 223
frucks and Commercial 53 1,979 1513 20,266
Other Vehicles 7 109 28 161

73




( ) :39
2010

Table 39: Number of Establishments in Operation and Employed Person in the Private Sector,
Non Governmental Organization Sector and Government Companies in Tulkarm Governorate by
Locality and Number of Employed Persons, 2010

Locality No. of Employed Persons
No.of Est
Females Males Total
'Akkaba 3 30 33 18
Qaffin 76 297 373 235
Nazlat 'Isa 40 54 94 48
An Nazla ash Shargiya 11 34 45 23
Baga ash Shargiya 39 220 259 141
An Nazla al Wusta 8 20 28 12
An Nazla al Gharbiya 5 29 34 17
Zeita 37 118 155 83
Seida 22 99 121 78
"Nar 88 273 361 172
"Attil 140 613 753 370
Deir al Ghusun 127 415 542 231
Al Jarushiya 131 193 324 33
Al Masqufa 1 4 5 5
Bal'a 81 360 441 259
Iktaba 10 67 77 48
Nur Shams Camp 65 257 322 178
Tulkarm Camp 100 331 431 242
Tulkarm 1,745 5,809 7,554 2,883
Anabta 165 501 666 269
Kafr al Labad 56 137 193 98
Kafa 3 8 1 7
Al Haffasi 0 4 4 3
Ramin 10 58 68 42
Far'un 51 147 198 83
Shufa 43 173 216 96
Khirbet Jubara 5 24 29 12
Saffarin 7 20 27 16
Beit Lid 43 185 228 150
Ar Ras 2 10 12 9
Kafr Sur 13 148 161 62
Kur 0 8 8 8
Kafr Zibad 21 85 106 34
Kafr Jammal 54 119 173 68
Kafr 'Abbush 23 81 104 43
Total 3,225 10,931 14,156 6,076

74




2010 ( ) :40

Table 40: Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector, Non Governmental Organization Sector and Government Companies in
Tulkarm Governorate by Main Economic Activity and Number of Employed Persons, 2010

No. of Employed Persons
ISIC Economic Activity
Females Males Total No. of Est.
A z\r?irrli::llg)"e (raising of cattle &other 04 858 952 527 ( )
C Mining & quarrying 4 90 94 4
D Manufacturing 1,212 2,430 3,642 782
E Electricity and water supply 1 105 106 46
F Construction 10 50 60 12
G Wholesale, retail trade & repairs 763 4,898 5,661 3,311
H Hotels & restaurants 54 469 523 296
I Transport, storage & communications 19 425 444 49
J Financial intermediation 55 166 221 39
K Real estate, renting & business activities 88 248 336 187
M Education 435 212 647 128
N Health & social work 239 387 626 235
o SOet:ﬁ(r;:;)mmumty, social & personal 251 593 844 460
Total 3,225 10,931 14,156 6,076

75




2009-2005

Value in 1000 US$

41
Table 41: Value of Registered Imports and Exports by SITC-3 Categories in Tulkarm Governorate, 2005-2009

The Value
Section
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 SITC Code

Imports

Total Imports 152,583.40 133,864.8 112,175.5 88,199.2 76,827.02

Food And Live Animals 42,637.93  37,407.2 27,727.9 20,240.5 18,344.88 0
Beverages And Tobacco 3,203.27 2,810.3 2,438.0 2,238.2 1,620.18 1
Raw Materials, Inedible Except Fuels 1,549.37 1,359.3 2,057.8 1,648.0 931.73 2
Mineral Fuels, Lubricants And related Materials 68,064.85 59,714.8 56,471.4 47,0106 36,635.51 3
Animal And Vegetable Oils, Fats And Waxes 24449 2145 133.9 126.1 115.30 4
Chemical And Related Products, n.e.s.* 7,658.19 6,718.7 4,693.9 2,076.4 3,098.95 5
Manufactured Goods Classified mainly By Material 17,821.16 15,634.9 12,819.3 8,189.9 8,647.96 6
Machinery And Transport Equipment’s 6,975.32 6,119.6 3,637.6 3,625.5 4,449.65 7
Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles 4,428.82 3,885.5 2,195.7 2,844.6 2,982.85 8
Commodities And Transactions n.e.s. In The SITC-Rev.3 - - - 199.4 0.01 9

* n.e.s: not elsewhere specified in the International Trade Classification

76




2009-2005 - ()4
Table 41 (Cont.): Value of Registered Imports and Exports by SITC-3 Categories in Tulkarm Governorate, 2005-2009

Value in 1000 US$

The Value
Section
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 SITC Code

Exports

Total Exports 8,385.30 17,287.8 24,371.9 9,452.9 7,764.4

Food And Live Animals 5,5614.25 10,326.2 16,926.7 4,447 4 1,743.1 0
Beverages And Tobacco 33.10 41.7 208.9 106.0 85.6 1
Raw Materials, Inedible Except Fuels 304.52 251.6 59.7 134 .1 77.9 2
Mineral Fuels, Lubricants And related Materials - - 0.1 - 311 3
Animal And Vegetable Oils, Fats And Waxes 1,235.11 4,074.5 4,425.2 4,136.5 4,400.3 4
Chemical And Related Products, n.e.s.* 330.12 470.5 196.1 25.4 449.5 . 5
Manufactured Goods Classified mainly By Material 1,568.30 1,384.3 842.0 235.2 215.3 6
Machinery And Transport Equipment’s 45.60 65.2 253.0 209.0 280.0 7
Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles 589.41 673.8 1,460.2 155.3 481.6 8
Commodities And Transactions n.e.s. In The SITC-Rev.3 - - - 4.0 - 9

* n.e.s: not elsewhere specified in the International Trade Classification

77



Palestinian National Authority
Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

Tulkarm Governorate Statistical
Yearbook
No. 3

April, 2011



This document is prepared in accordance with the standard

procedures stated in the Code of Practice for Palestine Official
Statistics 2006

© April, 2011.

All Rights Reserved

Suggested Citation:

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011.

No. 3. Ramallah — Palestine.

All correspondence should be directed to:
Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics
P.O.Box 1647, Ramallah, Palestine.

Tel: (970/972) 2 298 2700

Fax: (970/972) 2 298 2710

Toll Free: 1800300300

E-Mail :diwan@pchs.gov.ps
Website: http://www.pcbs.gov.ps

Tulkarm Governorate Statistical Yearbook,



Acknowledgment

The Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics (PCBS) extends its deep appreciations to all
those who contributed to bring this book out into the light.

Tulkarm Governorate Statistical Yearbook No. 3. has been prepared by a technical
team from (PCBS) and with a joint financial support of the Palestinian National
Authority (PNA) and the core Funding Group (CFG) for the year 2011 represented by
the Representative Office of Norway to PNA and the Swiss Development and
Cooperation Agency (SDC).

Moreover, PCBS very much appreciates the distinctive efforts of the Core Funding
Group (CFG) for their valuable contribution for funding the preparation of this book.






Book Preparation
Rami Sarawan
Fatin Shaheen

Material Preparation:

Hana Bukhari
Hatem Qararyeh
Saadi Al-Masri
Maher Sbheih
Muna Al-Qayya

Maps Design
Reham Dar Ali
Akram khader

Dissemination Standards

Hanan Janajreh

Preliminary Review
Issam AL-Khatib
Maen Salhab

Final Review
Mahmoud Jaradat

Overall Supervision
Ola Awad

Work Team

Rami Al-Dibs
Zahran Khleif
Ola Al Khuffash
Abdullah Azzam
Inas Al Rifai

Mahamoud Al-Qayya

President of PCBS

Husam Khleifeh
Maher Shami
Jamil Rimawi
Adel Kararey
Amjad Jawabreh

Mohammad Omari






Preface

PCBS has sought, since it was established, to build a system of national official statistics
based on the needs of the Palestinian society and in line with international recommendations
as perquisite for full membership in the international statistical community. PCBS has
adopted the principle of progression within the Palestinian priorities of the current phase as
basis for advancing towards completing the statistical system. PCBS has accomplished many
statistical activities using primary sources including censuses, field surveys, as well as
compiling statistics from secondary sources such as the administrative records, through
cooperation with institutions in the public and private sectors.

We are pleased to present Tulkarm Governorate Statistical Yearbook (3) to provide
continuous time series that allow reviewing the general directions in the different areas
through a comprehensive statistical reference that covers most population, social, economic,
and geographic areas.

This book is one of the most important and comprehensive official statistical references about
Tulkarm governorate. It provides official statistics about the different areas of life in the
governorate.

We hope that this publication would contribute in bridging the information gap to serve the
development process, planning and decision making based on professional and scientific basis
at the national and governorate level.

April, 2011 Ola Awad
President of PCBS






Note
Please note that the statistics presented in this book are derived from various primary
and secondary sources, which are not fully consistent in the reference time, concepts or
methodology. Therefore, it is recommended to take this note into consideration while
using these statistics.
A set of special symbols were used in the tables of this book. These symbols refer to:
(-) Nil
(0) Less than half of the unit
) Category not applicable

(..) Data not available

) Data not available for publishing






Subject

List of Tables
List of Figures
List of Maps

Executive Summary
Sources of Chapter Three
Tables

Table of Contents

Page

51
53






Table
Table 1:

Table 2:

Table 3:

Table 4:
Table 5:

Table 6:

Table 7:
Table 8:

Table 9:

Table 10:

Table 11:

Table 12:

Table 13:

Table 14:

Table 15:

Table 16:

Table 17:

Table 18:

List of Tables

Estimated Population in the Palestinian Territory at Mid-Year by
Governorate, 1997, 2007-2011

Estimated Population in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank at
Mid Year by Sex, 2007-2011

Palestinian Population in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank at
End Year by Refugee Status, 2007

Population in Tulkarm Governorate at Mid Year by Locality, 2010

Number of Occupied Housing Units in Tulkarm Governorate by
Locality, 2007

Registered Marriages in Shariah & Church Courts in Tulkarm
Governorate, 1999-2010

Median Age at First Marriage in Tulkarm Governorate by Sex, 2010

Registered Marriages in Shariah & Church Courts in Tulkarm
Governorate by Previous Marital Status of Groom, Bride, 2010

Registered Marriages in Shariah & Church Courts in Tulkarm
Governorate by Age of Groom and Bride, 2010

Registered Divorces in Shariah Courts in Tulkarm Governorate,
1999-2010

Registered Divorces in Shariah Courts in Tulkarm Governorate by
Age of Divorcees, 2010

Registered Divorces in Shariah Courts in Tulkarm Governorate by
Duration of Marriage, 2010

Percentage Distribution of Population (15 years and over) in Tulkarm
Governorate by Sex and Labor Force Status, 2005-2010

Number of Births and Deaths in Tulkarm Governorate and the West
Bank by Sex, 2010

Number of Schools and Kindergartens in Tulkarm Governorate and
the West Bank by Stage and Supervising Authority, 2008/2009-
2009/2010

Number of Students in Schools and Kindergartens in Tulkarm
Governorate and the West Bank by Supervising Authority, Sex and
Stage, 2008/2009-2009/2010

Average Number of Students Per Class in Tulkarm Governorate by
Stage and Supervising Authority, 2004/2005-2009/2010

Average Number of Students Per Teacher in Tulkarm Governorate by
Supervising Authority, 2004/2005- 2009/2010

Page
55

56

56

57
58

59

59
59

60

60

61

61

62

62

63

64

65

65



Table

Table 19:

Table 20:

Table 21:

Table 22:

Table 23:

Table 24:

Table 25:

Table 26:

Table 27:

Table 28:

Table 29:

Table 30:

Table 31:

Table 32:

Table 33:

Table 34:
Table 35:

Table 36:

Table 37:

Table 38:

Percentage Distribution of Palestinian Population (15 Years and
Above) in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank by Educational
Attainment, Sex, 2010

Literacy Rates of Palestinian Population (15 Years and Above) in
Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank by Age Groups, Sex,
2007-2010

Number of Mosques in Tulkarm Governorate and the West
Bank, 2009

Number of Cultural Institutions In Operation in Tulkarm Governorate
and the West Bank, 2010

Beds Per 1000 Inhabitant and Number of Hospitals in Tulkarm
Governorate, 2004-2009

Governmental and Non-Governmental Hospital Activities in Tulkarm
Governorate by Activity, 2004-2009

Distribution of Primary Health Care Clinics and Centers in Tulkarm
Governorate by Supervising Authority, 2004-2008

Number of Agricultural Holdings in Tulkarm Governorate and the
West Bank by Type of Holding, 2010

Total Area, Cultivated Land Area and Percent of Cultivated Land
Area in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank, 2009/2010

Number of Livestock in Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank by
Type, 2010

Percentage Distribution of Households by Type of Housing Unit in
Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank, 2010

Percentage Distribution of Households by Tenure of Housing Unit in
Tulkarm Governorate and the West Bank, 2010

Percentage Distribution of Households in Tulkarm Governorate by
Number of Rooms in the Housing Unit, 2010

Percentage Distribution of Households in Tulkarm Governorate by
Housing Density, 2010

Poverty Rates According to Actual Monthly Consumption Patterns of
Individuals in Tulkarem Governorate and West Bank, 2009-2010

Building Licenses Issued in Tulkarm Governorate, 2009, 2010

Number of Localities in Tulkarm Governorate by Doer, Periodicity
and Mean of Solid Waste Collection, 2010

Number of Localities in Tulkarm Governorate by Wastewater
Disposal Method, 2010

Distribution of Localities in Tulkarm Governorate by the Main Water
Source of the Network and the Main Source of Electricity, 2010

Number of Licer)sed Rpad Vehicles by Type of Vehicle and Newly

Page
66

66

67

67

67

68

68

68

68

69

69

69

70

70

70

71
71

72

72

73



Table

Table 39:

Table 40:

Table 41:

Registered Vehicles in Tulkarm Governorate and The West
Bank, 2009

Number of Establishments in Operation and Employed Person in the
Private Sector, Non Governmental Organization Sector and
Government Companies in Tulkarm Governorate by Locality and
Number of Employed Persons, 2010

Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector, Non
Governmental Organization Sector and Government Companies in
Tulkarm Governorate by Main Economic Activity and Number of
Employed Persons, 2010

Value of Registered Imports and Exports by SITC-3 Categories in
Tulkarm Governorate, 2005-2009

Page

74

75

76






Figure
Figure 1:

Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:
Figure 8:
Figure 9:

Figure 10:
Figure 11:

Figure 12:

List of Figures

Estimated Population in Tulkarm Governorate at Mid-Year,
1997, 2007-2011

Registered Marriages and Divorces in Shariah and Church Courts in
Tulkarm Governorate, 1999-2010

Distribution of Primary Health Care Clinics and Centers in Tulkarm
Governorate by Supervising Authority, 2004-2008

Percentage Distribution of Population (15 Years and Above) in
Tulkarm Governorate by Labor Force Status, 2005-2010

Percentage Distribution of Population (15 Years and Above) in
Tulkarm Governorate by Labor Force Components, 2010

Number of Schools in Tulkarm Governorate by Stage and
Supervising Authority, 2009/2010

Number of Students in Schools in Tulkarm Governorate by Stage and
Supervising Authority, 2009/2010

Number of Agricultural Holdings in Tulkarm Governorate by Type
of  Holding, 2009/2010

Percentage Distribution of Households by type of housing Unit in
Tulkarm Governorate, 2010

Issued Building Licenses in Tulkarm Governorate by Quarter, 2010

Issued Building Licenses in Tulkarm Governorate by Area &
Quarter, 2010

Number of Licensed Road Vehicles in Tulkarm Governorate by Type
of Vehicle, 2009

Page
35
36

36

39

40

43

44

45

45

46
46

50






Map
Map 1:

Map 2:

Map 3:

List of Maps

Population in Tulkarm Governorate by Locality, 2007

Percentage Distribution of Population (15 Years and Above) in
Tulkarm Governorate and West Bank by Sex and Labor Force
Components, 2010

Occupied Housing Units in Tulkarm Governorate by Locality, 2007

Page
37

41

47






Executive Summary

PCBS presents this periodic statistical report about the reality of the Palestinian population in
Tulkarm governorate as part of its policy to shed light on the status of Palestinian population
in the different governorates in the Palestinian Territory. These are the most prominent
findings:

Estimated population in Tulkarm governorate totaled 168,973 person at mid 2011
including 85,332 males and 83,641 females. About 33.6% of the total population of
Tulkarm governorate are refugees at end year 2007.

Number of registered marriage certificates at Shariah and church courts during 2010 in
Tulkarm governorate totaled 1,484. The number of registered divorce cases at Shariah and
church courts totaled 260.

Number of registered live births in 2010 in Tulkarm governorate totaled 4,496 birth.
Number of registered deaths in the governorate for the same year totaled 561.

Number of hospitals in 2009 in Tulkarm Governorate was 3 hospitals. Number of
hospital beds totaled 163 with bed occupancy rate of 1.0 per 1000 people.

The Participation Rate of labor force (aged 15 years and above) in 2010 in Tulkarm
governorate was 43.2%. Unemployed persons constitute about 13.7% of those
participating in labor force.

There were 144 schools and 50 kindergartens in Tulkarm governorate in 2009/2010 .

The area of lands in Tulkarm governorate in 2010 was 246 square kilometers.

Number of Agricultural Holdings in Tulkarm governorate reached 8,147 during the
agricultural year 2009/2010.

10.9% of the individuals are poor in Tulkarm governorate in 2010.

Number of building licenses in Tulkarm governorate in 2010 totaled 641 license for an
area of 208.3 thousand square meters.

Water networks are main source of water for 33 localities in Tulkarm governorate
compared with 2 localities without water networks. Electricity network are main source of
electricity for 35 localities.

Number of licensed vehicles in 2009 in Tulkarm governorate was 11,257 vehicle.

The values of imports rose in Tulkarm governorate in 2009 compared to 2005-2008,
reaching about 152.6 million US$.

Exports in Tulkarm governorate in 2009 fall, in comparison with years 2006-2008,
reaching 8.4 million US$.

There was deficit in the trade balance of Tulkarm governorate in 2009 totaling 144.2
million USS.






10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Sources of Chapter Three

. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011. Revised estimate based on the final results

of Population, Housing and Establishment Census 2007. Ramallah-Palestine.

. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2009. Population, Housing and Establishment

Census 2007 Main Indictors by Locality Type. Ramallah-Palestine.

. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2008. Population, Housing and

Establishment Census 2007. Census Final Results in the West Bank- Summary
(Population and Housing). Ramallah-Palestine.

. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2010. Population, Housing and

Establishment Census 2007, and its update until 31/12/2009. Ramallah — Palestine.

. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011. Housing Annual Report, 2010.

Ramallah - Palestine.

. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2010. Building licenses statistics:
First Quarter — Fourth Quarter 2009. Ramallah—Palestine.
. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011. Building licenses statistics:

First Quarter —Fourth Quarter 2010. Ramallah—Palestine.

. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2010. Transportation and Communication

Statistics in the Palestinian Territory: Annual Report 2009.

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011. Foreign Trade Statistics—goods and
services. Ramallah—Palestine.

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011. Agriculture Census 2010, Press Conference
on the Preliminary findings of the Agriculture Census-2010, Ramallah, Palestine.
Palestinian Central Bureau Of Statistics, 2011. Population Register, Ministry of Interior,
Updated Version Until 10/2/2011.

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics and Ministry of Culture, 2010. The Status of
Cultural Institutions Survey, 2010 Main Findings. Ramallah - Palestine.

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011. Marriage and Divorce in the Palestinian
Territory, 2010 (Data base). Ramallah - Palestine.

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2010. Database of Labor Force Survey,
2005-2010. Ramallah—Palestine.

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011. Education Census Database in the
Scholastic Year 2004/2005-2009/2010. Ministry of Education and Higher Education.
Ramallah—Palestine.

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2010. Health Statistics database, 2009.
Ramallah-Palestine.

Ministry of Health, 2010. Annual Report, 2009. Health information center.
Nablus-Palestine.

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2011. Local Community Survey 2010. Main
Findings. Ramallah — Palestine.



